SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE

Section 1.01 - Rates

Meter Size	Monthly Minimum Cha	arge Gallonage Charge
5/8" or 3/4" 1" 1½" 2" 3" 4" 6"	(Includes 0 gallons) \$28.75 \$71.88 \$143.75 \$230.00 \$460.00 \$718.75 \$1,437.50	\$1.75 per 1000 gallons for the first 10,999 gallons \$2.00 per 1,000 gallons from 11,000 to 20,999 gallons \$2.25 per 1,000 gallons from 21,000 to 30,999 gallons \$3.00 per 1,000 gallons thereafter
San Jacinto R	lver Authority Pass Thr	ough Fee <u>\$0.50</u> per 1,000 gallons
Cash X , Ch THE UTILITY PAYMENTS I	neck X , Money Orde	rX_, Credit CardX_, Other (specify) Bank Draft HANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT \$1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE
REGULATORY TCEQ RULE MONTHLY B	S REQUIRE THE UTILITY '	TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL
Section 1.02	- Miscellaneous Fees	
TAP FEE CO RESIDENTIA	WEDG THE UTILITY'S COST	\$790.00 S FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED
TAP FEE CO 3/4" and 1" THIS TARIF	OVERS THE UTILITY'S COST METER. AN ADDITIONAL F F.	S FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD SE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF LISTED ON
TAP FEE (Lar TAP FEE I INSTALLED	ge meter)s THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL	COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 36900-R, CCN 11612, APRIL 9, 2011 APPROVED TARIFF BY

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE (CONTINUED)

RECONNECTION FEE THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF):
a) Non payment of bill (Maximum \$25.00)\$25.00 b) Customer's request that service be disconnected\$45,00 OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF
SEASONAL RECONNECTION FEE: BASE RATE TIMES NUMBER OF MONTHS OFF THE SYSTEM NOT TO EXCEED SIX MONTHS WHEN LEAVE AND RETURN WITHIN A TWELVE MONTH PERIOD.
TRANSFER FEE
LATE CHARGE (EITHER \$5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL)
RETURNED CHECK CHARGE\$25.00 RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST.
CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum \$50)\$50.00
COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL
METER TEST FEE\$25,00 THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY'S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED \$25.
METER RELOCATION FEE
METER CONVERSION FEE
GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE: WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY INCREASERATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. [30 TAC 291.21(K)(2)]
LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES:

REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

NEW CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE.

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
36900-R, CCN 11612, APRIL 9, 2011
101 APPROVED TARIFF BY 101

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE (CONTINUED)

PURCHASED WATER AND/OR DISTRICT FEE PASS THROUGH CLAUSE:

Changes in fees imposed by any non-affiliated third party water supplier or underground water district having jurisdiction over the Utility shall be passed through as an adjustment to the water gallonage charge according to the following formula:

$$AG = G+B/(1-L)$$

Where:

AG = adjusted gallonage charge, rounded to the nearest one cent

G = approved gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons)

B = change in purchased water/district gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons)

L = system average line loss for the preceding 12 months not to exceed

0.15

TEMPORARY WATER RATE:

Unless otherwise superseded by TCEQ order or rule, if the Utility is ordered by a court or government body of completer jurisdiction to reduce its pumpage, production or water sales, the Utility shall be authorized to increase its approved gallonage charge according to the formula:

$$TGC = cgc+(\underline{prr})(\underline{cgc})(\underline{r})$$
(1.0-r)

Where:

TGC = temporary gallonage charge

cgc = current gallonage charge

r = water use reduction expressed as a decimal fraction (the pumping restriction)

prr = percentage of revenues to be recovered expressed as a decimal fraction, for this tariff prr shall equal 0.5

To implement the Temporary Water Rate, the Utility must comply with all notice and other requirements of 30 TAC 291.21(I)

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 36900-R, CCN 11612, APRIL 9, 2011 APPROVED TARIFF BY

SEWER UTILITY TARIFF FOR

Quadvest, L.P. (Utility Name)

P.O. Box 409 (Business Address)

Tomball, Texas 77377 (City, State, Zip Code)

281/356-5347 (Area Code/Telephone)

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and Necessity:

20952

This tariff is effective in the following county:

<u>Harris, Montgomery</u>

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any):

None

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions and water quality permit numbers:

Bauer Road: Permit No. 14675-001 Benders Landing: Permit No. 14755-001

Lonestar Ranch Section III, Lonestar Ranch Section IV and Somerset: Permit No.

14029-001

Creekside Village: Permit No. 14531-001 Magnolia Lakes: Permit No. 1452-001

Magnolia ISD, Mostyn Manor: Permit No. 14711-001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a section, all pages should be numbered consecutively):

CECTION 1 O	RATE SCHEDULE	,
SECTION 1.0	SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES	ļ
SECTION 2.0	SERVICE ROLES AND POLICIES MAIN	ג
SECTION 3.0	EXTENSION POLICY	•

APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT

TEXAS COMM, ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 36901-R, CCN 20952, APRIL 9, 2011 APPROVED TARIFF BY

103

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE

Meter Size	Monthly Flat Rate
5/8" × 3/4"	\$59.00 per connection
1"	\$59.00 per connection
11/2"	\$295.00
2"	<u>\$472.00</u>
3"	<u>\$944.00</u>
4"	<u>\$1,475.00</u>
6"	\$2,950.00

Volume charges are determined based on average consumption for winter period which includes the following months: N/A

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment:

Cash X , Check X , Money Order X , Credit Card X , Other (specify) Bank Draft

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN \$1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE
GIVEN FOR CASH PAYMENTS.

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE CONT.

RECO	THE RE	ION FEE CONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF):
	a) b)	Non-payment of bill (Maximum \$25.00)\$25.00 Customer's request that service be disconnected\$45.00
TRAN	SFER F THE TE SERVICE	\$45.00 RANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME CE LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED
LATE	CHARG	GE (EITHER \$5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL)
RETU	RNED (CHECK CHARGE\$25.00 NED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST.
CUST	OMER	DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum \$50)\$50.00
COM	MERCIA	AL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL
SERV	THIS	ELOCATION FEEActual Cost to relocate that service connection FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS RELOCATION OF AN EXISTING CE CONNECTION
SEAS	BASE	RECONNECTION FEE: RATE TIMES NUMBER OF MONTHS OFF THE SYSTEM NOT TO EXCEED SIX MONTHS LEAVE AND RETURN WITHIN A TWELVE MONTH PERIOD.
GOVI	WHEN MAY I	NTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE: AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY NCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER NG. [30 TAC 291.21(K)(2)]

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES:

REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES
WHEN NEW CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE.

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

SEWER UTILITY TARIFF FOR

Quadvest, L.P. (Utility Name)

P.O. Box 409 (Business Address)

Tomball, Texas 77377 (City, State, Zip Code)

281/356-5347 (Area Code/Telephone)

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and Necessity:

20952

This tariff is effective in the following county:

Harris, Montgomery

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any):

None

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions and water quality permit numbers:

<u>Bauer Road</u>: Permit No. 14675-001 <u>Benders Landing</u>: Permit No. 14755-001

Lonestar Ranch Section III, Lonestar Ranch Section IV and Somerset: Permit No.

14029-001

<u>Creekside Village</u>: Permit No. 14531-001 <u>Magnolia Lakes</u>: Permit No. 1452-001

Magnolia ISD, Mostyn Manor: Permit No. 14711-001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a section, all pages should be numbered consecutively):

DATE CONFINE	 2
SECTION 1.0 RATE SCHEDULE	 <u>_</u>
CECTION 2.0 SERVICE RILLES AND POLICIES	 4
SECTION 3.0 EXTENSION POLICY	 9
SECTION 3.0 EXTENSION FOLICE INFORMATION	

APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
36901-R, CCN 20952, APRIL 9, 2011
APPROVED TARIFF BY 7181

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE

Meter Size	<u> Monthly Flat Rate</u>
5/8" x 3/4"	\$59.00 per connection
1"	\$59.00 per connection
11/2"	<u>\$295.00</u>
2"	<u>\$472,00</u>
3 ^{tt}	<u>\$944.00</u>
4"	\$1,475.00
6"	\$2,950.00

Volume charges are determined based on average consumption for winter period which includes the following months: N/A

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment:

Cash X , Check X , Money Order X , Credit Card X , Other (specify) Bank Draft

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN \$1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE
GIVEN FOR CASH PAYMENTS.

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE CONT.

WHO H	ION FEE CONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER AS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF):
a) b)	Non-payment of bill (Maximum \$25.00)\$25.00 Customer's request that service be disconnected\$45.00
THE TR	EE
TCEQ R CHARG	GE (EITHER \$5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL)
RETURNED (RETUR	CHECK CHARGE\$25,00 NED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST.
CUSTOMER	DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum \$50)\$50.00
COMMERCIA	AL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL
THIS F	ELOCATION FEEActual Cost to relocate that service connection FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS RELOCATION OF AN EXISTING CE CONNECTION
BASE	RECONNECTION FEE: RATE TIMES NUMBER OF MONTHS OFF THE SYSTEM NOT TO EXCEED SIX MONTHS LEAVE AND RETURN WITHIN A TWELVE MONTH PERIOD.
WHEN MAY II	NTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE: AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY NCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER NG. [30 TAC 291.21(K)(2)]
والمستنسب وورس وسوو والم	ICTON AND CONCERNICATION CHARCEC.

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES:
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE.

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP